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ESG corporate bonds - Q4 2022 

Amundiôs Bond Explorer monitors the performance of several fixed income indices. In this report, we 

review the main characteristics and performance drivers of ESG corporate bond indices (investment 

grade, high yield, and floating rate notes) over the quarter, both in EUR and USD. Comparisons versus 

non-ESG universes are included at the end of each section.  

Key takeaways Performance overview Q4 2022* 

u Corporate bonds ended 2022 on a positive note. 

Still, Q4ôs positive returns were not enough to 

offset a very challenging year for corporate 

bonds. 

u Tighter spreads were the main driver of 

corporate bond performance. These were also 

supported by high carry levels observed across 

exposures. 

u Primary issuance was low for both USD and EUR 

denominated debt in 2022. This was especially 

true on high yield, where 2022ôs cumulative 

issuance was below Q1 2021ôs levels. 

u There were strong flows into corporate bond 

exposures in Q4 with over ú20 billion net new 

assets recorded for EUR and USD investment 

grade exposures.  

 

 

*Performance figures of SRI Sustainable indices in local currency. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. 

Indicesô full names on p.23. Data as at 30/12/2022. Sources: Bloomberg, Amundi. 
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Market & performance overview  

In a nutshell: Higher carry and tighter spreads 

supported the performance of Investment Grade (IG) 

and High Yield (HY) debt indices in Q4 2022.  Despite 

this positive quarter, Investment Grade and High Yield 

still ended 2022 in negative territory in what was one 

of the worst years on record for corporate bonds. 

Finally a positive quarter for Investment Grade  

Q4 was the first positive quarter in 2022 for 

investment grade. Albeit further rise in government 

bond yields, positive carry was enough to lead to an 

overall positive impact from yield curve. Excess 

returns were also positive in Q4, supported by both 

credit spread tightening and positive spread carry. 

The EUR IG index rose by another 1.0% in Q4 and 

the USD IG index by 3.5%. Still, 2022 proved a very 

challenging year, with the EUR index down by around 

13.5% and the US index by 15.0%; one of the worst 

years on record for both exposures. 

Meanwhile, flows were supported with ú13.8 billion of 

net inflows from EUR IG corporate bond ETPs and 

funds in Q4. Similarly, USD IG gathered over ú6.5 

billion in Q4, continuing the trend observed along the 

year (see Figure 1). 

Looking ahead, we believe the higher yield regime 

offers interesting income opportunities in the 

corporate bond space, particularly after over a decade 

of low to negative interest rates, and compelling entry 

points have emerged. Still, selectivity and agile 

allocation will be key determinants of portfolio 

performance. We favour EUR denominated credit 

over US credit. 

High Yield performance supported 

High yield exposures benefitted from a positive 

spread in Q4 on the back of high spread carry and 

spread tightening for these exposures. Still, the 

rebound in performance was not enough to 

compensate for the strong negative spread impact 

recorded in FY 2022. Overall, both EUR and USD 

high yield exposures had one of their worst years on 

record.  

 

 

 

 Important outflows from EUR IG in 2022 
EUR IG cumulative weekly flows (Funds and ETFs in úbn) 

 

Sources: Morningstar, Data as at 30/12/2022.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

Spreads went down in Q4 
CDS levels from 31/12/2018 to 30/12/2022 

 
Sources: IHS Markit, Bloomberg, Data as at 30/12/2022.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

Strong outflows from USD HY 
USD high yield weekly flows (Funds and ETFs in úbn) 

 

 

Sources: Morningstar, Data as at 30/12/2022.  

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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Figure 1 

Figure 2 

Figure 3 

https://research-center.amundi.com/article/bonds-are-back-credit-markets-focus-during-2023
https://research-center.amundi.com/article/bonds-are-back-credit-markets-focus-during-2023
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Looking at fundamentals, we note some deterioration 

in the level of rating downgrades has accelerated in 

Q4, accentuating a trend observed in recent quarters. 

(see Figure 4). 

High yield exposures recorded important outflows 

throughout the year. EUR HY funds and ETPs 

recorded ú5.5 billion outflows while US HY recorded 

as much as ú34 billion outflows this year (see Figure 

3). Still, momentum for High Yield exposures has 

picked up in Q4, with +ú1.2 billion inflows for EUR HY 

and +ú6.5 billion for USD HY. 

 

Looking ahead, we maintain a cautious stance on 

High Yield debt as the segment may be more affected 

by rising cost of capital and weak earnings outlook as 

economic growth deteriorates. EUR HY debt strongly 

outperformed IG since the beginning of 2023, driven 

by (1) attractive valuations, (2) a better economic 

perspective in Europe, (3) China reopening and (4) 

lower US inflation. We think that the HY compression 

experienced in 2022 was technically driven by the 

almost closed primary market. We expect HY to 

decompress from IG in 2023, and see opportunities 

probably in the second half of the year.  

 

Spread tightening and positive rate carry 

drove FRN performance up in Q4 

FRNs recorded positive performance in Q4. On a 

yearly basis, the performance was still negative for the 

EUR exposure, heavily impacted by the spread 

widening of H1. 

Low supply level in 2022 for both IG and HY 

After record years in terms of high yield issuance, 

2022 was extremely low for both EUR and USD 

denominated debt, with lowest levels observed in a 

decade. Primary issuance in the high yield space for 

2022 represented less than what was issued in Q1 

2022 only (see Figure 5). 

We also note a slowdown in primary issuance for 

investment grade compared to last year for both EUR 

and USD denominated debt. 

 Up/Down ratio at a very low level for US High yield 
US high yield quarterly Moodyôs credit rating changes 

 
Sources: Bloomberg, Data as at 30/12/2022.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

USD HY issuance at its lowest in over a decade 
USD HY quarterly gross new issuance (in $bn)  

 
Sources: Bloomberg, Data as at 30/12/2022.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

Issuance lower than previous years on USD IG 
USD IG quarterly gross new issuance (in $bn) 
 

 

 Sources: Bloomberg, Data as at 30/12/2022.  

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns.  
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Figure 4 

Figure 5 

Figure 6 

https://research-center.amundi.com/article/global-investment-views-january-2023
https://research-center.amundi.com/article/global-investment-views-january-2023
https://research-center.amundi.com/article/bonds-are-back-credit-markets-focus-during-2023
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Investment Grade  

Performance review 

Bloomberg MSCI EUR Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI Index 

The Bloomberg MSCI EUR Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI Index fell by 13.5% in 2022. A negative duration 
impact driven by the increase in government bond yields in the Eurozone was responsible for 11.8% of this loss, 
while wider spreads detracted 1.68%, coming essentially from the H1 period. The financial institutions sector was 
responsible for 1.21% of the loss from spreads due to its significant weight in the index and because its spreads 
widened by more than the index overall.  

A performance attribution analysis shows that the ESG corporate index outperformed its parent index by 17 bps 
over the first nine months of the year. The ESG indexôs slightly lower duration contributed 12 bps of this 
outperformance. Allocation effect contributed -10 bps despite the positive effect of the energy and electric sectors 
underweight, with the overweight in financials proving costly. Positive selection effect in the consumer cyclical and 
financial institutions sectors contributed 15 bps.  

Bloomberg MSCI USD Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI Index 

The Bloomberg MSCI USD Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI Index fell 15.0% in 2022. There was a negative 
duration effect of 13.75% due to the rise in rates in the US over the period, while wider spreads detracted 1.29%, 
essentially from the H1 period.  

A performance attribution analysis shows that the ESG corporate index outperformed its parent index by 82 bps 
over the period. The ESG indexôs lower duration was responsible for 65 bps of this outperformance, while the 
allocation effect contributed 13 bps, led by the Electric underweight. 

Investment Grade corporate bond index performance (base 100 = 31/12/2016) 

 
Base 100 = 31/12/2016. Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

 

Duration 
Yield 

to 
Worst 

QoQ yield 
change 
(in bps) 

OAS 
QoQ OAS 
change 
(in bps) 

QTD 
perf 

YTD 
perf 

Last year 
perf 

FX 
hedging 

costs 

Euro Corp ESG 
Sustainability SRI 

4.5 4.20% 7.4 1.61% -57.8 1.03% -13.48% -0.99% - 

Euro Liquid Corp ex 
Financials SRI Sustainable 

5.2 3.75% 11.2 1.21% -51.7 0.72% -14.00% -1.42% - 

USD Corp ESG 
Sustainability SRI 

6.8 5.37% -23.9 1.23% -25.6 

3.50% -15.04% -1.28% - 

USD Corp ESG 
Sustainability SRI (EUR 
Hedged) 

2.64% -17.32% -2.20% 2.54% 

OAS: Option Adjusted Spread. Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022.  
Performance is stated in local currency and in gross total return. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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Overview 

Index breakdown by credit rating (in % of market value) Yield Duration profiles 

  

Sector breakdown  
Bloomberg sector classification, in % of market value 

 

Country breakdown 
Country of risk, in % of market value 

 
Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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YTD Performance analysis 

Performance analysis overview 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, (in respective currency) 

 

Bbg EUR Corp ESG Sust SRI Bbg USD Corp ESG Sust SRI 

YTD Performance -13.48% -15.04% 

YTD Perf. explained -13.48% -15.04% 

Residual performance 0.00% -0.00% 
 

Bloomberg EUR Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI Index performance explanation 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in EUR, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  
Average weight 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve total 
impact 

Spread total 
impact 

Total contribution 

Total 100.0% -13.48% -11.80% -1.68% -13.48% 

Energy 0.3% -16.23% -0.03% -0.02% -0.05% 

Other Industrial 0.3% -18.34% -0.05% -0.01% -0.06% 

Natural Gas 1.1% -15.06% -0.15% -0.02% -0.17% 

Other Utility 0.9% -12.11% -0.15% -0.03% -0.19% 

Electric 1.7% -14.11% -0.23% -0.02% -0.25% 

Basic Industry 3.1% -14.57% -0.39% -0.05% -0.45% 

Transportation 3.8% -14.82% -0.50% -0.07% -0.56% 

Technology 4.2% -13.35% -0.51% -0.05% -0.57% 

Capital Goods 5.2% -12.72% -0.62% -0.03% -0.66% 

Consumer Cyclical 6.9% -11.09% -0.74% -0.03% -0.77% 

Communications 8.1% -14.58% -1.07% -0.07% -1.14% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 12.8% -14.76% -1.83% -0.05% -1.88% 

Financial Institutions 51.5% -13.11% -5.52% -1.21% -6.73% 
 

Bloomberg USD Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI Index performance explanation 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in USD, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  
Average weight 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve total 
impact 

Spread total 
impact 

Total contribution 

Total 100.0% -15.04% -13.75% -1.29% -15.04% 

Other Industrial 0.1% -14.51% -0.01% -0.00% -0.01% 

Other Utility 0.3% -19.51% -0.05% -0.00% -0.06% 

Natural Gas 0.5% -18.90% -0.09% -0.01% -0.11% 

Basic Industry 2.4% -17.79% -0.41% -0.05% -0.46% 

Electric 2.5% -19.39% -0.49% -0.01% -0.50% 

Transportation 2.5% -20.36% -0.51% -0.04% -0.55% 

Capital Goods 4.2% -14.64% -0.57% -0.05% -0.62% 

Energy 4.1% -15.34% -0.63% -0.04% -0.67% 

Consumer Cyclical 7.8% -15.22% -1.11% -0.07% -1.19% 

Communications 7.7% -19.34% -1.19% -0.09% -1.29% 

Technology 13.4% -15.60% -2.01% -0.10% -2.11% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 15.1% -16.18% -2.44% -0.10% -2.54% 

Financial Institutions 39.3% -12.65% -4.23% -0.70% -4.93% 
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
See p.22 for glossary and definitions 
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Comparison versus parent indices (Non-ESG) 

Key statistics 

 
Bbg EUR Corp 

Bbg EUR Corp ESG 
Sust SRI 

Bbg EUR Liquid 
Corp ex fin SRI 

Sust 
Bbg USD Corp 

Bbg USD Corp ESG 
Sust SRI 

Key metrics      

# Constituents 3,476 2,640 1,225 7,344 5,091 

Mod. Duration 4.5 4.5 5.2 7.1 6.8 

Yield to Worst 4.26% 4.20% 3.75% 5.42% 5.37% 

Credit Spread 166.9 160.9 121.0 129.7 123.3 

Spread duration 4.8 4.8 5.2 7.2 6.9 
 

Sector breakdown vs parent 
Bloomberg sector classification, in % market value 

 

Historical performance (base date = 31/12/2020) 

 
Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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Comparison versus parent indices (Non-ESG) 

Key performance data 

 
Bbg EUR Corp 

Bbg EUR Corp ESG 
Sust SRI 

Bbg EUR Liquid 
Corp ex fin SRI 

Sust 
Bbg USD Corp 

Bbg USD Corp ESG 
Sust SRI 

      

1Y perf -13.65% -13.48% -14.00% -15.76% -15.04% 

3Y perf -12.11% -12.17% -12.47% -8.40% -8.85% 

1Y vol 6.7% 6.7% 7.2% 8.9% 8.6% 

Sharpe 1Y -2.0 -2.0 -1.9 -1.8 -1.8 

1Y TE vs parent - 0.18% 0.47% - 0.41% 

Max Drawdown -17.32% -17.10% -17.42% -22.04% -21.16% 

(dates drawdown) 
from 05/08/2021 

to 21/10/2022 
from 05/08/2021 

to 21/10/2022 
from 05/08/2021 

to 21/10/2022 
from 22/09/2021 

to 21/10/2022 
from 22/09/2021 

to 21/10/2022 
 

ESG Rating breakdown vs parent 
MSCI ESG Rating, in % market value 

 

Largest issuers excluded based on ESG criteria 

EUR Corporate universe Sector 
Weight in 

Parent 
MSCI ESG 

rating 
Controversial 
Business flag 

Impact monitor 

VOLKSWAGEN INTL FIN NV Industrial 1.1% B False Red 

ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV SA/ Industrial 0.7% AA True Yellow 

ENGIE SA Utility 0.7% AA True Yellow 

ENEL FINANCE INTL NV Utility 0.7% AAA True Yellow 

BP CAPITAL MARKETS PLC Industrial 0.7% A True Orange 

ENI SPA Industrial 0.7% A True Orange 

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY Financial 0.6% BB False Orange 

SHELL INTERNATIONAL FIN Industrial 0.6% AA True Orange 

E.ON SE Utility 0.4% AA True Yellow 

STELLANTIS NV Industrial 0.4% BB False Orange 

Total  6.6%    
 

 

USD Corporate universe Sector 
Weight in 

Parent 
MSCI ESG 

rating 
Controversial 
Business flag 

Impact monitor 

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY Financial 1.6% BB False Orange 

BOEING CO Industrial 0.8% BBB True Orange 

T-MOBILE USA INC Industrial 0.8% BB False Orange 

CHARTER COMM OPT LLC/CAP Industrial 0.6% BB False Yellow 

ENERGY TRANSFER LP Industrial 0.6% B True Orange 

ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV WOR Industrial 0.5% AA True Yellow 

SHELL INTERNATIONAL FIN Industrial 0.5% AA True Orange 

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC Utility 0.5% BB True Orange 

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION Industrial 0.5% BBB True Orange 

RAYTHEON TECH CORP Industrial 0.4% A True Yellow 

Total  6.5%    
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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YTD performance attribution versus parent indices (Non-ESG) 

Performance attribution overview 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, (in respective currency) 

 

Bbg EUR Corp 
Bbg EUR Corp 
ESG Sust SRI 

+/- Bbg USD Corp 
Bbg USD Corp 
ESG Sust SRI 

+/- 

YTD Performance -13.65% -13.48% 0.17% -15.76% -15.04% 0.73% 

YTD Perf. attribution -13.65% -13.48% 0.17% -15.86% -15.04% 0.82% 

Residual performance 0.00% 0.00% -0.00% 0.10% -0.00% -0.10% 
 

Bbg EUR Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI performance attribution relative to parent index 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in EUR, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  

Average 
weight 

difference 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve 
total impact 

Allocation 
effect 

Selection 
effect 

Total 
attribution 

Total - - 0.12% -0.10% 0.15% 0.17% 

Energy -4.1% -16.23% 0.50% 0.05% -0.01% 0.53% 

Electric -2.6% -14.11% 0.27% 0.04% 0.01% 0.31% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical -1.8% -14.76% 0.22% 0.04% 0.01% 0.27% 

Consumer Cyclical -1.8% -11.09% 0.17% -0.00% 0.04% 0.21% 

Natural Gas -1.1% -15.06% 0.14% 0.04% 0.01% 0.19% 

Other Industrial -0.1% -18.34% 0.01% 0.00% -0.00% 0.01% 

Capital Goods 0.2% -12.72% -0.01% 0.00% -0.00% -0.01% 

Basic Industry 0.1% -14.57% -0.02% -0.00% -0.00% -0.02% 

Other Utility 0.1% -12.11% -0.04% -0.02% 0.00% -0.06% 

Communications 0.8% -14.58% -0.08% 0.03% -0.02% -0.07% 

Transportation 0.6% -14.82% -0.09% -0.02% 0.00% -0.11% 

Technology 1.0% -13.35% -0.11% -0.01% 0.00% -0.13% 

Financial Institutions 8.8% -13.11% -0.83% -0.22% 0.11% -0.95% 
 

Bbg USD Corporate ESG Sustainability SRI performance attribution relative to parent index 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in USD, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  

Average 
weight 

difference 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve 
total impact 

Allocation 
effect 

Selection 
effect 

Total 
attribution 

Total - - 0.69% 0.13% 0.00% 0.82% 

Electric -4.9% -19.39% 0.80% 0.13% 0.00% 0.93% 

Energy -3.2% -15.34% 0.44% 0.07% -0.01% 0.50% 

Communications -1.1% -19.34% 0.37% 0.09% -0.01% 0.45% 

Capital Goods -1.3% -14.64% 0.19% 0.03% 0.01% 0.23% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical -0.1% -16.18% 0.10% 0.03% 0.00% 0.13% 

Other Industrial -0.4% -14.51% 0.11% 0.02% -0.00% 0.13% 

Basic Industry -0.3% -17.79% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04% 

Natural Gas -0.1% -18.90% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 

Other Utility 0.1% -19.51% -0.02% -0.00% 0.00% -0.02% 

Transportation 0.1% -20.36% -0.06% -0.01% -0.00% -0.08% 

Consumer Cyclical 1.0% -15.22% -0.20% -0.04% 0.01% -0.22% 

Technology 3.5% -15.60% -0.49% -0.08% 0.00% -0.57% 

Financial Institutions 6.6% -12.65% -0.60% -0.11% -0.00% -0.72% 
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
See p.22 for glossary and definitions 
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High Yield  

Performance review 
Bloomberg MSCI EUR High Yield Corporate SRI Sustainable Index 

The Bloomberg MSCI EUR High Yield Corporate SRI Sustainable Index fell by 10.5% in 2022. Wider spreads, 
mainly in H1, were responsible for 1.94% of this loss, with the financial institutions sector alone accounting for 
2.83% due to its significant weight in the index and because its spreads widened even more than the rest of the 
index. A negative duration impact was responsible for 8.58% of the indexôs loss due to the sharp increase in 
Eurozone government bond yields.  

A performance attribution analysis shows that the ESG HY corporate index outperformed its parent index by 13 
bps due to a positive selection effect (+44 bps), mainly in financials and Capital Goods. 

Bloomberg MSCI USD High Yield Corporate SRI Sustainable Index 

The Bloomberg MSCI USD High Yield Corporate SRI Sustainable Index fell by 11.2% in 2022. A negative duration 
impact was responsible for 7.89% of the indexôs loss due to the increase in US rates over the period. Wider 
spreads, mainly in H1, were responsible for 4.06%. The communications and consumer non-cyclical sectors 
accounted respectively for 1.41% and 1.10% due to their significant weight in the index but also as their spread 
widened even more than the rest of the index.  

A performance attribution analysis shows that the ESG HY corporate index underperformed its parent index by 76 
bps. A negative allocation effect due to the overweight in consumer non-cyclical and technology detracted 63 bps, 
while positive selection, mainly in consumer cyclical and consumer non-cyclical added 15 bps. A negative duration 
impact was responsible for 29 bps of the underperformance. 

High Yield corporate bond index performance (base 100 = 31/12/2016) 

 
Base 100 = 31/12/2016. Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

 

Duration 
Yield 

to 
Worst 

QoQ yield 
change 
(in bps) 

OAS 
QoQ OAS 
change 
(in bps) 

QTD 
perf 

YTD 
perf 

Last year 
perf 

FX 
hedging 

costs 

Euro HY Corp SRI 
Sustainable 

3.1 7.22% -79.2 4.26% -138.7 4.74% -10.52% 2.70% - 

USD HY Corp SRI 
Sustainable 

4.0 8.33% -57.3 3.91% -93.1 
4.40% -11.95% 4.15% - 

USD HY Corp SRI 
Sustainable (EUR Hedged) 

3.63% -14.16% 3.22% 2.54% 

Global HY Corp SRI 
Sustainable 

3.8 8.02% -64.5 4.03% -102.8 
7.25% -13.21% 1.31% - 

Global HY Corp SRI 
Sustainable (EUR Hedged) 

3.99% -13.04% 3.04% 1.78% 

OAS: Option Adjusted Spread. Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. Performance is stated in local currency and in gross total 
return. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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Overview 

Index breakdown by credit rating (in % of market value) Yield Duration profiles 

  

Sector breakdown  
Bloomberg sector classification, in % of market value 

 

Country breakdown 
Country of risk, in % of market value 

Currency breakdown 
 in % of market value 

 

 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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YTD Performance analysis 

Performance analysis overview 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, (in respective currency) 

 

Bbg EUR HY Corp SRI Sust Bbg USD HY Corp SRI Sust 

YTD Performance -10.52% -11.95% 

YTD Perf. explained -10.52% -11.95% 

Residual performance 0.00% -0.00% 
 

Bbg EUR HY Corporate SRI Sustainable Index performance explanation 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in EUR, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  
Average weight 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve total 
impact 

Spread total 
impact 

Total contribution 

Total 100.0% -10.52% -8.58% -1.94% -10.52% 

Natural Gas 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Electric 1.2% -13.38% -0.13% 0.02% -0.11% 

Other Industrial 1.3% -11.79% -0.12% -0.04% -0.16% 

Basic Industry 4.0% -4.32% -0.25% 0.04% -0.21% 

Energy 2.0% -10.88% -0.20% -0.04% -0.24% 

Other Utility 1.1% -20.79% -0.18% -0.08% -0.26% 

Technology 4.2% -8.91% -0.39% 0.04% -0.34% 

Transportation 6.1% -6.63% -0.51% 0.16% -0.36% 

Capital Goods 6.9% -5.71% -0.44% 0.08% -0.37% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 9.5% -11.57% -0.83% -0.32% -1.15% 

Consumer Cyclical 13.1% -9.40% -1.10% -0.07% -1.17% 

Communications 19.0% -10.53% -1.97% -0.07% -2.04% 

Financial Institutions 31.2% -12.90% -2.46% -1.66% -4.12% 
 

Bbg USD HY Corporate SRI Sustainable Index performance explanation 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in USD, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  
Average weight 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve total 
impact 

Spread total 
impact 

Total contribution 

Total 100.0% -11.95% -7.89% -4.06% -11.95% 

Natural Gas 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Other Utility 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Electric 1.4% -10.08% -0.11% -0.02% -0.13% 

Other Industrial 1.6% -8.63% -0.12% -0.01% -0.13% 

Transportation 1.9% -9.20% -0.13% -0.05% -0.18% 

Basic Industry 6.7% -7.67% -0.47% 0.00% -0.46% 

Capital Goods 8.7% -7.00% -0.57% 0.02% -0.55% 

Energy 8.3% -9.19% -0.71% -0.00% -0.72% 

Financial Institutions 10.7% -13.21% -0.97% -0.41% -1.39% 

Technology 11.5% -12.44% -0.91% -0.51% -1.42% 

Consumer Cyclical 16.7% -10.88% -1.32% -0.55% -1.87% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 16.8% -13.94% -1.36% -1.10% -2.46% 

Communications 15.4% -16.97% -1.22% -1.41% -2.63% 
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
See p.22 for glossary and definitions 
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Comparison versus parent indices (Non-ESG) 

Key statistics 

 
Bbg EUR HY Corp  

Bbg EUR HY Corp SRI 
Sust 

Bbg USD HY Corp 
Bbg USD HY Corp SRI 

Sust 

Key metrics     

# Constituents 733 362 2,042 795 

Mod. Duration 3.2 3.2 3.9 4.0 

Yield to Worst 7.79% 7.23% 8.96% 8.17% 

Credit Spread 490.4 426.8 468.1 389.4 

Spread duration 4.0 4.1 4.0 4.2 
 

Sector breakdown vs parent 
Bloomberg sector classification, in % market value 

 

Historical performance (base date = 31/12/2020) 

 
Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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Comparison versus parent indices (Non-ESG) 
Key performance data 

 
Bbg EUR HY Corp  

Bbg EUR HY Corp SRI 
Sust 

Bbg USD HY Corp 
Bbg USD HY Corp SRI 

Sust 

     

1Y perf -10.64% -10.52% -11.19% -11.95% 

3Y perf -5.46% -6.95% 0.15% -1.84% 

1Y vol 7.7% 7.1% 9.3% 9.3% 

Sharpe 1Y -1.4 -1.5 -1.2 -1.3 

1Y TE vs parent - 0.97% - 0.87% 

Max Drawdown -20.39% -20.12% -20.78% -18.29% 

(dates drawdown) 
from 20/02/2020 to 

23/03/2020 
from 20/02/2020 to 

23/03/2020 
from 20/02/2020 to 

23/03/2020 
from 20/02/2020 to 

23/03/2020 
 

ESG Rating breakdown vs parent 
MSCI ESG Rating, in % market value 

 

Largest issuers excluded based on ESG criteria 

EUR HY Corporate universe Sector 
Weight in 

Parent 
MSCI ESG 

rating 
Controversial 
Business flag 

Impact monitor 

NETFLIX INC Industrial 1.4% BB False Yellow 

FORD MOTOR CREDIT CO LLC Industrial 1.3% BB False Orange 

BAYER AG Industrial 1.2% A True Orange 

ALTICE FRANCE SA Industrial 1.1% B False Yellow 

ENERGIAS DE PORTUGAL SA Utility 0.9% AAA True Green 

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI S Financial 0.8% BB False Orange 

SCHAEFFLER AG Industrial 0.8% BB False Yellow 

ZF FINANCE GMBH Industrial 0.7% B False Green 

ILIAD SA Industrial 0.7% NR False NR 

TEOLLISUUDEN VOIMA OYJ Utility 0.7% BB True Green 

Total  9.7%    
 

 

USD HY Corporate universe Sector 
Weight in 

Parent 
MSCI ESG 

rating 
Controversial 
Business flag 

Impact monitor 

FORD MOTOR CREDIT CO LLC Industrial 1.9% BB False Orange 

CCO HLDGS LLC/CAP CORP Industrial 1.8% BB False Yellow 

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM COR Industrial 1.4% BBB True Yellow 

TRANSDIGM INC Industrial 0.9% BB False Yellow 

FORD MOTOR COMPANY Industrial 0.8% BB False Orange 

CSC HOLDINGS LLC Industrial 0.8% BB False Green 

CARNIVAL CORP Industrial 0.8% B False Yellow 

DISH DBS CORP Industrial 0.8% CCC False Green 

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES Industrial 0.7% BB False Yellow 

NETFLIX INC Industrial 0.7% BB False Yellow 

Total  10.7%    
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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YTD performance attribution versus parent indices (Non-ESG) 

Performance attribution overview 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, (in respective currency) 

 

Bbg EUR HY 
Corp  

Bbg EUR HY 
Corp SRI Sust 

+/- 
Bbg USD HY 

Corp 
Bbg USD HY 

Corp SRI Sust 
+/- 

YTD Performance -10.64% -10.52% 0.13% -11.19% -11.95% -0.76% 

YTD Perf. attribution -10.64% -10.52% 0.13% -11.19% -11.95% -0.76% 

Residual performance 0.00% 0.00% -0.00% -0.00% -0.00% -0.00% 
 

Bbg EUR HY Corporate SRI Sustainable performance attribution relative to parent index 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in EUR, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  

Average 
weight 

difference 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve 
total impact 

Allocation 
effect 

Selection 
effect 

Total 
attribution 

Total - - -0.00% -0.31% 0.44% 0.13% 

Consumer Cyclical -6.6% -9.40% 0.43% 0.20% -0.00% 0.63% 

Capital Goods -2.4% -5.71% 0.24% 0.05% 0.15% 0.43% 

Communications -1.2% -10.53% 0.10% 0.08% 0.10% 0.29% 

Transportation 0.1% -6.63% 0.05% 0.18% 0.01% 0.23% 

Basic Industry -0.7% -4.32% 0.12% 0.02% 0.06% 0.19% 

Electric -1.6% -13.38% 0.11% 0.03% -0.03% 0.12% 

Natural Gas -0.2% 0.00% 0.02% -0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 

Other Industrial -0.4% -11.79% 0.02% -0.00% -0.02% 0.00% 

Energy 0.0% -10.88% -0.01% -0.03% -0.01% -0.06% 

Technology 1.2% -8.91% -0.11% 0.02% -0.01% -0.11% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical -0.3% -11.57% 0.02% -0.09% -0.05% -0.13% 

Other Utility 0.5% -20.79% -0.10% -0.06% 0.00% -0.17% 

Financial Institutions 11.6% -12.90% -0.88% -0.69% 0.24% -1.32% 
 

Bbg USD HY Corporate SRI Sustainable performance attribution relative to parent index 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in USD, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  

Average 
weight 

difference 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve 
total impact 

Allocation 
effect 

Selection 
effect 

Total 
attribution 

Total - - -0.29% -0.63% 0.15% -0.76% 

Consumer Cyclical -5.0% -10.88% 0.23% 0.03% 0.12% 0.37% 

Communications -1.1% -16.97% 0.09% 0.03% -0.02% 0.10% 

Electric -1.2% -10.08% 0.12% 0.00% -0.03% 0.09% 

Capital Goods -0.3% -7.00% -0.00% 0.00% 0.07% 0.06% 

Natural Gas -0.0% 0.00% 0.00% -0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Other Utility 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Transportation -0.6% -9.20% 0.03% 0.00% -0.03% -0.00% 

Basic Industry 1.9% -7.67% -0.12% -0.00% 0.09% -0.03% 

Energy -4.5% -9.19% 0.31% -0.12% -0.23% -0.03% 

Other Industrial 0.3% -8.63% -0.04% 0.00% -0.01% -0.05% 

Financial Institutions 0.6% -13.21% -0.16% -0.02% 0.03% -0.15% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 4.8% -13.94% -0.37% -0.36% 0.22% -0.51% 

Technology 5.0% -12.44% -0.38% -0.20% -0.05% -0.63% 
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
See p.22 for glossary and definitions 
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Floating rate notes  

Performance review 

iBoxx MSCI ESG EUR FRN Investment Grade Corporates Index 

The iBoxx MSCI ESG EUR FRN Investment Grade Corporates Index fell by 0.25% in 2022. Wider spreads 
detracted 58 bps, primarily due to financial institutions.  

A performance attribution analysis shows that the performance of the ESG index slightly outperformed the standard 
Bloomberg FRN index over the period mainly led by spread impact (both allocation and selection effects). 

iBoxx MSCI ESG USD FRN Investment Grade Corporates Index  

The iBoxx MSCI ESG USD FRN Investment Grade Corporates Index rose by 1.33% 2022. A positive yield curve 
effect contributed 149 bps thanks to positive carry from US rates levels. Wider spreads detracted 13 bps from its 
return, with the financial institutions sector alone accounting for 16 bps of this loss - the sector accounts for over 
75% of the index. 

A performance attribution analysis shows that the performance of the ESG index was in line with that of the 
standard Bloomberg FRN index over the period. 

Floating rate notes corporate bond index performance (base 100 = 31/12/2016) 

 
Base 100 = 31/12/2016. Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022, in local currency.  
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

 

 

Duration 
Yield to 
Worst 

QoQ 
yield 

change 
(in bps) 

OAS 

QoQ 
OAS 

change 
(in bps) 

QTD 
perf 

YTD 
perf 

Last year 
perf 

FX 
hedging 

costs 

ESG Euro FRN IG Corp 0.1 2.85% 113.0 1.15% 2.6 0.40% -0.25% -0.20% - 

ESG USD FRN IG Corp 

0.0 5.66% 136.4 1.32% 22.5 

1.13% 1.33% 0.34% - 

ESG USD FRN IG Corp 
(EUR Hedged) 

0.38% -0.67% -0.51% 2.54% 

OAS: Option Adjusted Spread. Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. Performance is stated in local currency and in gross total 
return. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
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Overview 

Index breakdown by credit rating (in % of market value) Yield Duration profiles 

  

Sector breakdown  
Bloomberg sector classification, in % of market value 

 

Country breakdown 
Country of risk, in % of market value 

 
Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

AAA AA A BBB

iBoxx ESG EUR FRN IG Corp iBoxx ESG USD FRN IG Corp

ESG Euro 
FRN IG 

Corp

ESG USD FRN IG Corp

ESG USD 
FRN IG 

Corp (EUR 
Hedged)

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

0.0 0.1 0.2

Y
ie

ld

Duration

0.0%
10.0%
20.0%

30.0%
40.0%
50.0%
60.0%
70.0%
80.0%

90.0%

iBoxx ESG EUR FRN IG Corp iBoxx ESG USD FRN IG Corp

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

France Germany Spain United
States

United
Kingdom

Japan Sweden Italy Switzerland Canada Other

iBoxx ESG EUR FRN IG Corp iBoxx ESG USD FRN IG Corp



ETF Market Strategy | Bond Explorer  January 2023 18 
 

MARKETING DOCUMENT - FOR PROFESSIONAL AND QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY - NOT INTENDED FOR RETAIL CLIENTS 

Find us online  
www.amundietf.com 

 

 

YTD Performance analysis 

Performance analysis overview 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, (in respective currency) 

 

iBoxx ESG EUR FRN IG Corp iBoxx ESG USD FRN IG Corp 

YTD Performance -0.25% 1.33% 

YTD Perf. explained -0.06% 1.36% 

Residual performance -0.19% -0.04% 
 

iBoxx ESG EUR FRN IG Corporate Index performance explanation 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in EUR, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  
Average weight 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve total 
impact 

Spread total 
impact 

Total contribution 

Total 100.0% -0.06% 0.52% -0.58% -0.06% 

Financial Institutions 75.6% -0.12% 0.31% -0.43% -0.13% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 4.3% 0.37% 0.05% -0.03% 0.03% 

Consumer Cyclical 11.1% 0.15% 0.08% -0.06% 0.02% 

Technology 2.1% 0.38% 0.02% -0.01% 0.01% 

Communications 0.5% 0.39% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 

Capital Goods 2.0% 0.09% 0.01% -0.01% 0.00% 

Natural Gas 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Transportation 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Electric 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Other Utility 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Other Industrial 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Basic Industry 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Energy 0.4% -0.23% -0.00% -0.00% -0.00% 

Government-Related 3.9% -0.12% 0.03% -0.03% -0.00% 
 

iBoxx ESG USD FRN IG Corporate Index performance explanation 
Period 31/12/2021 ï 30/12/2022, in USD, using Bloomberg sector breakdown 

  
Average weight 

Sector Total 
return 

Yield curve total 
impact 

Spread total 
impact 

Total contribution 

Total 100.0% 1.36% 1.49% -0.13% 1.36% 

Financial Institutions 76.1% 1.28% 1.12% -0.16% 0.96% 

Consumer Cyclical 7.2% 1.81% 0.12% 0.02% 0.14% 

Consumer Non-Cyclical 4.4% 1.67% 0.06% 0.01% 0.07% 

Communications 3.3% 1.31% 0.06% 0.01% 0.06% 

Capital Goods 3.9% 1.47% 0.06% -0.00% 0.05% 

Natural Gas 1.6% 2.02% 0.03% 0.01% 0.03% 

Electric 1.4% 1.18% 0.02% -0.00% 0.02% 

Energy 0.7% 1.51% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 

Technology 0.8% 1.06% 0.01% -0.00% 0.01% 

Transportation 0.4% 1.97% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 

Basic Industry 0.2% 1.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Other Utility 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Government-Related 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Other Industrial 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
 

Sources: Amundi, Bloomberg. Data as at 30/12/2022. 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future returns. 
See p.22 for glossary and definitions 




